Woodward-Clyde 9

Englnearing & sciences applied o the earth & its environment

g5 Ara 20 FH 2010

April 15, 1995
92CB040

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Continental Baking Company, 1010 46th Street, Oakland, CA
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report

Dear Ms. Hugo:

In response to your letter to Mr. Fred Dannecker, Continental Baking Company (CBC),
requesting quarterly groundwater monitoring reporting, this letter report is being submitted.
Woodward-Clyde Consultants is providing environmental consulting services to CBC and is
submitting this report on their behalf.

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION

Water level measurements were performed on January 31 and March 16, 1995 byl WCC
personnel. Water levels were measured in monitoring wells MW-1, 2 and 3 with an
electronic water level sounder and recorded to the nearest 0.01 foot. Table 1 summanzes
the groundwater elevation variation in the three monitoring wells since the first investigation
at the CBC Oakland facility in May, 1994. Figure 1 is a location map of the CBC facility.
Figures 2 and 3 are groundwater elevation contour maps for the last two months réported
in the present quarterly report.

The reported results from the water elevation measurements are the following:

* In the first quarter of 1995, the groundwater elevation has risen to about 52 to 57
feet above mean sea level (MSL).
* The groundwater flow direction was estimated fo be towards the southwest.

The reported results durmg this quarter are generally consistent with previous resu1t$ The
groundwater elevation rise may be attributed to seasonal variations and heavy prec1p1tat10n

[:\92124931.1(92CBO40) M0419951341
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Sampling activities were performed in March, 1995 by WCC personnel. A copy of the field
water sample logs are attached.

Prior to well development and sampling, an oil/water interface probe was used to detect the
presence of an immiscible Jayer. No measurable immiscible layer was detected in any of the
wells.

The wetted casing volume was calculated for each well and approximately 4 casing volumes
were removed from each well prior to sampling. In addition to the groundwater samples
collected from the three monitoring wells, one duplicate sample was collected from well
MW-2 and labelled MW-4, Samples were submitted for analysis for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) and quantified as Diesel (TPHd, modified EPA Method 8015) and
gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX, EPA Method 8020)
and Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by Standard Method 5520BF.  Sample
analyses were performed by Anameirix Laboratories, San Jose, California. Copies of the
laboratory data sheets and the chain-of-custody form are attached.

A quality assurance/quality control review of the analytical data was performed by a WCC
chemist. The results of the review indicated that the data are of acceptable quality.

The reported results from the March, 1995 sampling and analysis effort are summarized in
Table 2, and are the following:

TPHg was detected at a concentration of 29000 ug/L in MW-1.
TPHd was detected at a concentration of 1900 pg/L in MW-1.
Concentrations of BTEX were detected in monitoring well MW-1.
None of the analytes were detected in MW-2 or MW-3.

Oil and Grease was not detected in any of the wells.

* & & & »

The reported results from this sampling and analysis effort are generally consistent with
results reported for samples from these wells in November, 1994 although MW-3 did not
show any of the analytes during this round of sampling.

1:\92\24931, 1(92CBO40)\2 MO419951341
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If you have any questions, please feel free to phone me at (510) 874-3133.

Sincerely,

go&z%/ﬁw

Jo Beth Folger
Attachments
o Fred Dannecker, CBC-SF

Carl Eklund, CBC-SL
Jim Hummert, WCC-SL

[\92124931, 1(92CBOO)\3
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATION
CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY, OAKIAND, CA

|
|
|

;
i
Top of Casing Depth to water Water Surfac%,

Well Elevation {feet below Elevation
Identification Date (foet above MSL) top of casing) (foet above MSL)
MW-1 5/26/94 61.84 9.27 52,57 |
7/29/94 61.84 9.81 5203 |
8/26/94 61.84 9.87 51,97 |
10/4/94 61.84 9.89 5195 |
10/27/54 61.84 9.94 51.90
11/30/94 61.84 8.92 52.92
1/3/95 61.84 8.79 53.05 |
1/31/95 61.84 8.33 53.51 |
3/16/95 61.84 8.07 53.77 |

MW-2 5/26/94 63.10 9.30 53.80 |
7/20/94 63.10 9.70 53.40 |
8/26/94 63.10 9.89 53.21 |
10/4/94 63.10 9.86 53.24 |
10/27/94 63.10 9.96 53.14 |
11/30/94 63.10 8.95 54.15
1/3/95 63.10 8.15 54.95
1/31/95 63.10 6.96% 56.14
3/16/95 63.10 6.37% 56.73 |

MW-3 5/26/94 62.51 12.88 49.63 |
1/29/94 62.51 13.61 48.90
8/26/94 62.51 13.71 48.80
10/4/94 62.51 13.74 48.77
10/27/94 62.51 13.77 48.74 |
11/30/94 62.51 11.85 50.66 |
1/3/95 62.51 12.09 50.42 |
1/31/95 62.51 10.64 51.87

|
|
3/16/95 62.51 10.79 51.72 l‘
i
f

* Noted to be under pressure when opened.

|
i
|
|
!
|
|
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TABLE - 2

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS
CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Parameters cri[i‘:::l g:s‘zl?ne TPH BTEX !
benzene toluene ethyl-benzene z;(l’;anles f 8t: tgaIIwezge
EPA Method 8015 8020 5520 BRF
Units (g/L) (eg/L) (mg/L)
Well Number Date (
MW-1 5/26/94 1300 12000 57 340 370 3100 J <5.0
8/26/94 510650 6700/8400 22/35 71597 310/410 1000/1400 5<5.0/<5.0
11/30/94 1300 29000 480 1100 1200 5300 j <5.0
3/16/95 1900 29000 140 1400 1300 9700 i <5.0
MWw-2 5/26/94 <50/<50 <50/<50 0.50/<0.50 0.50/<0.50 .50/ <0.50 0.50/ <0,50 } <5.0
8/26/94 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 { <5.0
11/30/94 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 r <5.0
3/16/95 <50/<50 <50/<50 <0.50/<0.50 <0.50/<0.50 <0.50/<0.50 <0.50/<0.50¢ i <5.0
MW-3 5126194 99 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 ‘ <5.0
8/26/94 662 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 #‘ <50
11/30/94 78/85 100/100 <0.50/1.9 <0.50/0.50 <0,50/1.0 2.1/43 } <5.0
\
3/16/95 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <5.0
l

Results of duplicate sample analyses are shown by a dash ("/") if
@ Primarily due to lighter petrolenm product of hydrocarbon range C6-C12, possibly gasoline. |

® Primarily due to heavier petroleum product of hydrocarbon range C18-C36.
f
|
]
i
|
!
|
|
i
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Sample No. ~ WATER SAMPLE LOG |Sample No. M u) -/

2/1¢/9s”
mu-/ C.O0F .
x M ‘IJ"Z’ é 3F# ,Fuw[er rg.-e.s"qre
M-2 (0. 729 L

Project No. : ﬁ C (2] -o0lo Date: gﬁé/gg‘
Project Name: 725 "&]EQ

Sample Location: w) "'I .
>

'

Well Description: ‘{ &~ e M Y J
Weather Conditions: C /C-:r

[ { Cosarvations / Commants: “Z{Qh gf‘eﬁé ggﬂ Bnlpl\""' k‘:,’"" acc.ess

: : . D ble PUC beile
Qu . Sampling Method: aele [ T2 L~ i
ahly rance Mathod to Measure Water Level : 2.00 ! % /f'h -] f‘ ’M«‘

Pump Lines: Cﬂ; {  Cloaned jler Linas: @f Cleaned

Method of cleaning Pump / Bailar: N

pH Matar No.: DZB QI ? 7' CaWorated ,00 [ EQ. & l

Specific Gonductance Mster No.: { i "{q Calborated breed "fr'n ed

commens: D= 20.2.-9.07=/2.13¢.653 =7.92x¢ =3 1. 731,,([q as

' Sampling Water Level (below MF} at Start: $.0Z2 e _%.09
== || Measurements Messuring Poimt Py Aot 7= y
_} Speciiic
-— Disch.
== Time (ganof,’f)" pH T:,’g‘;" m:z:f’arém";) Tutbidity | Color | Odor Comments

Q530 [ 37 [avide
/38136429 1l
1956|360 |36 | v | v

183 34 3‘7 i |
1304128 154 340 357 » |~
120832 b8/)/18.31 351 |30 w |n
5:08 |A.S ]En /83| 350 | /4 aa{k"

Ao 112248 2
T > 2:55) 17
= |/12:57 | 23

Methiod of disposal of discharged water: S P
umber and sjze of sample contalners filled: 57S ! 3VO 4 # [ELM'S
T, 2 omb O ¢ Greas

Woodward-Clyde Consultants

500 12th Street, Sulle 100, Cakdand, CA §4607-4014
Collacted by: 3'. M U S #15) m-aeoc? *
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Sample No.

| S ——.

- e em

WATER SAMPLE LOG Sample No. myJ-Z_

azcBodo— 0010 o S /[16/ 15

Project No. :

Project Name: < gc “Oé-k @hﬁl

Sample Location: _Ji W=

Weil Dascription: " C .

Weather Conditions: Clear .

Cbssrvations } Comments: & " (X
Qu ality Assurance Sampling Method: . - '{ Ll

Method 1o Maasure Water Leval :/.© 2 Son

R Cleancd (New D Cleaned

Bailar Lines:
Method of cleaning Pump / Bailor:

N/A-
azs3 QL77 cairated .00 ({8 .01
Spacific Conductance Meter No.: _' 3 7‘{? Cafrated dd_[{hd_
commonts: TDEL155-£.37=13.18%.653=8.6XY =39.¢f ae lons

Pump Lines:

pH Meter No.:

Sampling Water Lave! (below MP} at Starn: é . 3 7 End: 2-3 3
Measurements Maasuring Point (MP): o Y
Specific
Disch Tarmp. )
Time (gma'f; pH ?.’g‘;’ m:gtam Tutbiciy | Color | Odor Comments

Lﬁr‘ﬁij CLR [ MD
1.2 14 (4.8 520 |5 | v | v |dy@I7454l

21 hedigal 8vo | o [w |«
28 (65738 992 [(3 |« |«

13:20
13:27
M:15

Ja:y -® 2-74.} I_

35 7 3 Soe | (2 | v |«

) ]
15237 6H18.9149% | 7 |CRND

— Total Discharge: - __k3§‘ - 5 __Casing Volumas Removed: ‘f ’ LL

Method of disposal af discharged water:

Nurnber and size of contalners Iillad:q :
.—.B.. e ’ 2

Doplic it Jobeled Mi-4@

500 $2th Street, Suite 100, Cakland, CA 546074014

Collatted by: ; ; ; HF‘ { U_S —_—

{415} 883-3600




| I T Al N BN O W a2k
[ sampleNo. | cn| WATER SAMPLE LOG ISample No. Mu)-3

= Project No. : azlpolo — DOIO Date: 3/16/?5—
- Project Name: cpc - Q. Hﬁui

—=3 Sample Location: E H _3

:E Well Descripiion: H Q] UC Q/ ‘Mh‘% mF

Waather Gonditions: CJQC"'

o & " -
i~ | Cbservaticns / Comments: CL = .‘-. ae

Quality A rance Sampling Mathod: J ’ » C - 7
: Method to Measure Water Level :zz‘a' S. ‘g‘gﬁ ﬁ!ndpgi\
- Pump Lines: @f Cleaned Baler Enas: @ Cleaned

e

ry

L

il

}

| - ’ Method of cleaning Pump / Bailer: .
{’ b Rer=0 | pH Mator No.: D23 Q7 77 — XL &gl

l ' - Specilic Conductance Meter No.: ' 3 7“’ Calibrated gd -ll‘ﬂ QJ
|

|

i

i

y

=B | conven: D= 194 -10.79= 2.65%.653=5774= 228 sallens

ﬂ. Sampling Water Lavel {bolow MP) at Start: / 0. 71 End: / , . 26
b == Measurements Measuring Point {MP): 7. ?
_: ar ' Specific —
) _ Time D(::hm ff pH T;’E'F; Cuz::uogt?.:!:) Tutidty | Color | Odor Comments
S=g {120 | 5 (70282 Flo |24 k[T

sy (12223 | 9 Fo3/80| 870 144 G ¢
S )2:05 | 13 700/9.2| 80 %100 fAM HaS
=l 113:35° | 1§ FoF /82| 860 [Pros]| 1 | n

coe o sisE 23 Fofl/8.2( 490 Dol v |y,
- R 001 A5, [F06|/8.2| 870 (21 LR
B
i T T T e e - R f | Total Discharge:. Z L‘/ Ko ,/0’\5 _ Casing Volumes Bemoved: ‘L 2’
G Method of disposal of discharged-:mr- ' o

e Number and size of gample containars {led:\S

Woodward-Clyde Consultants

;: ! ! El l!S 500 12th Street, Suite 100, Qakland, CA 84607-4014
Collected by: (415) 893-3600
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. . 1961 Com’ﬁourse Drive
Inchcape Testing Services ek
an 056,\2;51591251
(] * Tel: 4 |
Anametrix Laboratories Fa: 106.143.8105
MS. JO BETH FOLGER Workorder # : 95032}2
WOODWARD-CLYDE CONSULTANTS Date Received : 03/17/95
500 12TH STREET, SUITE 100 Project ID : 92CB040/0010
OAKLAND, CA 94607-4041 Purchase Order: N/A

The following samples were received at Anametrix for analysis

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID
9503212~ 1 T .BLANK

9503212- 2 MW-1

9503212- 3 MW-2

9503212- 4 MW-~3

9503212~ 5 MW -4

This report is organlzed in sections according to the SpeC1f1clAnametr1x
laboratory group which performed the analysis(es) and generated the data.

The results contained within this report relate to only the Sample( )
tested. Additionally, these data should be considered in themr entirety
and Anametrix cannot be responsible for the detachment, separatlon or
otherwise partial use of this report.

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.

If you have any further questions or comments on thig report, please
call your progect manager as soon ag possible. Thank you for u81ng
Inchcape Testing Services.

Moy o d—Fur lueitia 7 Fafbuce

Susbn Kraska Yeé@er Project Manager
Laboratory Di¥rector

F-49-995

Date

This report consistsg of /(Q " pages.
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MS. JO BETH FOLGER

REPORT SUMMARY

Workorder #

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

9503212

R

WOODWARD-CLYDE CONSULTANTS Date Received : 03/17135
500 12TH STREET, SUITE 100 Project ID : 92CB040/0010
OAKLAND, CA 94607-4041 Purchase Order: N/A
Department : GC
Sub-Department: TPH
| . SAMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9503212~ 2 MW-1 WATER 03/16/95 | TPHd
]
9503212- 3 | MW-2 l WATER l 03/16/95 | TPHA
| 9503212- 4 | MW-3 | WATER l 03/16/9541 TPHA |
9503212~ 5 l MW-4 | WATER Al 03/16/95 [ TPHA _
JL
| 9503212- 1 ’ T.BLANK l WATER [ 02/23/954l TPHgBTEX i
|
' 9503212~ 2 ] MW-1 , WATER Agl 03/16/95 l TﬁﬁgBTEx |
| 9503212- 3 I MW~ 2 | WATER l 03/16/95_1 THHYBTEX l
] 9503212~ 4 ] MW-3 ’ WATER [ 03/16/9541 TPHgBTEX |
| 9503212- 5 | MW-4 | WATER ] 03/16/95 l TéﬁgBTEX _J

GC/TPH~ PAGE 1



REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MS. JO BETH FOLGER Workorder # ¢ 9503212

WOODWARD~CLYDE CONSULTANTS Date Received : 03/17/95

500 12TH STREET, SUITE 100 Project ID : 92CB04Q/0010

OAKLAND, CA 94607-4041 Purchase Order: N/A
Department : GC

Sub-Department: TPH

QA/QC SUMMARY :

- All holding times have been met for the analyses reported in this
section. |

- The concentration reported as diesel for sample MW-1 is primarily due
to the presence of a lighter petroleum product of hydrocarbon range
C6-Cl2, possibly gasoline.

(jauuﬁzg (e S by A z. , : 2

Department Supervisor Date Che

GC/TPH-~ PAGE 2

Da
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Organic Analysis Data Sheet

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gascoline with BTEX
ITS - Anametrix Laboratories - (408)432-8192

S o T

Lab Workorder : 9503212 Client Project ID : 92CB040/0010
Matrix : WATER Units : ug/L

Client ID { Client ID Client ID Client ID Client ID

Method T . BLANK M-l MW~2 MW-3 Ma-4
Reporting Lab ID ~ Lab ID _Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID

Compound Name Limit=* 9503212-01 | '9503212—02 ‘;;503212-03 9503212-04 9503212-05
Benzene 0.50 ND 140 ND ND ND
Toluene 0.50 ND 1400 ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.50 ND 1800 ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.50 ND 2700 ND ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 _ ND 29000 ND ND ND
Surrogate Recovery 112% 107% 113% 111% 109%
Instrument ID HP21 HP21 HP21 HP21 HP21
Date Sampled 02/23/95 03/16/95 03/16/95 03/16/95 03/16/95
Date Analyzed 03/20/95 03/22/95 03/20/95 03/20/95 03/21/95
RLMF 1 250 1 1 1
Filename Reference i FPM21201.D FTM21202.D FPM21203.D FpPM21204.D FPM21205.D

* The Method Reporting Limit must be multiplied by the Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor {(RLMF) to achieve the
compound's reporting limit in the analysis.

ND : Not detected at or above the reporting limit for the analysis as performed.
TPHg : Determined by GC/FID following sample purge & trap by EPA Method 5030.
BTEX : Determined by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge & trap by EPA Method 5030.
Lab Control Limits for surrogate compound p-Bromofluorobenzene are 61-139%.
All testing procedures follow California Department of Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
ANy 3!/2,7’/?5' W It -«%lvfc,j‘
Analys Date Supervisor Date

GCTPH/TPHgBTEX - RESULTS - Page 0l

Issued on 3/27/95 @ 12:33 pm
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Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX
ITS -~ Anametrix Laboratories - (408)432-8192

Lab Workorder : 9503212 Client Project ID : 92CB040/0010
Matrix : WATER Units : ug/L
Client ID Client ID Client ID Client ID Client ID
T o i () B
Reporting Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID
Compound Name Limit* METHOD BLANK METHOD BLANK METHOD BLANK
Benzene 5.0 ND ND ND
Toluene 5.0 ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 5.0 ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 5.0 ND ND ND
TPH as Gasocline 500 ND ND ND
Surrogate Recovery 111% 113% 113%
Instrument ID HP21 HP21 HP21
Date Sampled N/A N/A N/A
Date Analyzed 03/20/95 03/21/95 03/22/95
RLMF 1 i 1
Filename Reference BM2GG02E1.D BM2102E1.D BM2Z01E1.D

* The Method Reporting Limit must be multiplied by the Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor (RLMF) to achieve the
compound's reporting limit in the analysis.

ND : Not detected at or above the reporting limit for the analysis as performed.
TPHyg : Determined by GC/FID following sample purge & trap by EPA Method 5030.
BTEX : Determined by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge & trap by EPA Method 5030.

Lab Control Limits for surrogate compound p-Bromofluorobenzene are 53~147%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

%?_4;_41 Dawdon 3/27/7< (oot Poe B
Analy Date Supervisor Date

GCTPH/#6922 - RESULTS - Page 02 Issued on 3/27/95 @ 12:52 pm
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Matrix Spike Report

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as BTEX

ITS -~ Anametrix Laboratories -

(408)432-8192

9503212—03

]

Project ID : 92CB040/0010 Laboratory ID :
Sample ID : MW-2 Analyst : @V
Matrix : WATER Supervisor : g3
| Date Sampled : 03/16/95 Instrument ID : ﬁPZl
l Units : ug/L
COMPOUND NAME SPIKE SAMPLE MS MSD RECOVERYf RPD RPD
AMOUNT RESULTS || RECOVERY | RECOVERY | LIMITS ‘ LIMITS
'Eenzene 20 ND 90% 95% 45~139 | -5% | 30
Toluene 20 ND 105% 110% 51-138 -5% 30
Ethylbenzene 20 ND 105% 110% 48~146 -5% | 30
Total Xylenes 20 ND 105% 1153 50-139 | -9% | 30
T e T ST o T
Surrogate Recovery 113% 114%
Date Analyzed 03/20/95 | 03/20/95 | 03/20/95
Multiplier 1 1 1
Filename Reference { FPM21203.D{ FMM21203.D | FDM21203.D ;

-

= Limuts established by Incheape Testing Services, Anametrix Laboratories.

GCTPH/TPHuBTEX - RESULTS - Page 03

Issued on 3/27/95 @ 12:58 pin




Laboratory Control spike Report

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gascoline

IT8 - Anametrix Laboratories - (408)432-8192

Ingtrument ID : HP2I Analyst : RY)
Matrix : LIQUID Supervisor : ¢
Units : ug/L

f ' COMPOUND NAME SPIKE LCS RECOVERY
AMOQUNT RECCOVERY LIMITS
. Gasoline 500 82%

T T T T T e T

Surr;gate Recovery ‘106% _QT

Date Analyzed 03/20/95

Multiplier 1

Filename Reference MM2001EL1.D

* Lumits established by Incheape Testing Services, Anametrix Laboratories.

GCTPH/TPHGBTEX - RESULTS - Page 04 Issued on 3/27/95 @ 1:03 pm



Laboratory Control Spike Report
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
ITS -~ Anametrix Laboratories - (408)432-8192

Instrument ID : HP2] Analyst : {0
Matrix : LIQUID Supervisor : o
Units : ug/L

COMPOUND NAME SPIKE Lcs RECOVERY
AMOUNT RECOVERY LIMITS

Gasoline 76% 56-141

B S A IR N B R T A R

Surragate Recovery 101% 61-139

s o

Date Analyzed 03/21/95
Multiplier 1
Filename Reference MM2101E1.D

+ Lmis estahlished by Incheape Testing Services, Anametrix Laboratories.

GCTPH/TPHGBTEX - RESULTS - Page 05 Issued on 3/27/95 @ 1:10 pm



Laboratory Control Spike Report

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

ITS - Anametrix Laboratories - {408)432-8192
Instrument ID : HP2I Analyst D)
Matrix : LIQUID Supervisor :¢%

Units : ug/L
COMPOUND NAME LCSs RECOVERY
RECOVERY LIMITS

Gasoline 78%
Surrogate Recovery 103%
Date Analyzed 03/22/95%
Multiplier 1
Filename Reference MM2201E1.D

~ Limits established by Inchcape Testing Services, Anametrix Laboratories,

GCTPH/TPHGBTEX - RESULTS - Page 06

Tssued on 3/27/95 @ 1:07 pm



TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
INCHCAPE TESTING SERVICES - ANAMETRIX
(408) 432-8192

DATA SUMMARY FORM
Anametrix Workorder: 9503212 Client Project ID:; 92CB040/0010
Matrix: WATER Date Released: 3/27/95
Date Extracted: 3/21/95 Concentration Units: ug/l
Instrument ID: HP23
|
Date Date  Dilution Reporting Amount Surrogate
Anametrix 1D Client ID Sampled Analyzed Factor Limit  Found Recovery
9503212-02 MW-1 3/16/95  3/22/95 1 50 1900 = 102%
9503212-03 MW-2 3/16/95.  3/22/95 1 50 ND 100%.
0503212-04 MW-3 3/16/95  3/22/95 1 50 ND 92%
9503212-05 MW-4 3/16/95  3/22/95 1 50 ND 99%
BM2111F9 Method Blank -——- 3/21/95 1 50 ND 95%

ND: Not detected at or above the reporting limit for the method.

TPHd: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as C10-C28 is determined by GC/FID
(modified EPA Method 8015) following sample extraction by EPA Method 3510.
Surrogate recovery quality control limits for o-terphenyl are 67-103%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health Services
approved methods.

<Roth, 312 tau- Ol f otsn 25

Analyst N Date Supervisor Date
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
INCHCAPE TESTING SERVICES - ANAMETRIX
(408) 432-8192

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT

Client Project ID:  92CRB040/0010 Anametrix ID: MM2111F9
Matrix: WATER Date Released: 3/27/95
Date Extracted: 3/21/95 Instrument ID: HP23

Date Analyzed: 3/21/95 Concentration Units:  ug/L
COMPOUND SPIKE LCS % REC LCSD % REC

NAME AMT CONC LCS CONC LCSD RPD
Diesel 1250 1000 80% 990 79% ~1%
o-Terphenyl 99% 99%

Quality control limits for LCS/LCSD recovery are 38-96%
Quality control limits for RPD(relative percent difference) are +/- 18%.

Quality control limits for o-terphenyl recovery are 67-103%.

RESULTS - TPHd - Page 2



ANAMETRIX, INC.

REPORT SUMMARY

{(408)432-8192

9503212

MS. JO BETH FOLGER Workorder #
WOODWARD-CLYDE CONSULTANTS Date Received 03/17/95
500 12TH STREET, SUITE 100 Project ID 92CB040/0010
OAKLAND, CA 94607-4041 Purchase Order: N/A
Department : PREP
Sub-Department: PREP
SAMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9503212- 2 MW-1 WATER 03/16/95 5520BF
9503212~ 3 MW-2 } WATER l 03/16/95 l 5520BF
9503212- 4 MW-3 | WATER 1703/16/95 ' 5520BF
9503212~ 5 MW- 4 _J WATER | 03/16/95 | 5520BF

PREP/PREP- PAGE 1




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192 .

MS. JO BETH FOLGER Workorder # : 9503211

WOODWARD-CLYDE CONSULTANTS Date Received : 03/17/95

500 12TH STREET, SUITE 100 Project ID : 92CB040/0010

QAKLAND, CA 94607-4041 Purchase Order: N/A
Department : PREP

Sub-Department: PREP

QA/QC SUMMARY

- All holding times have been met for the analyses reported in thlS
section.

- Insufficient water sample was received for a Matrix Spike and Matrix
Spike Duplicate analysis for Method 5520BF. A Laboratory Contrgl
Sample and Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate were extracted and
analyzed instead.

DR Yt dhkie ﬁgﬁ%& 3426/%“

Department Supervisor l Date

PREP/PREP- PAGE 2
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
INCHCAPE TESTING SERVICES - ANAMETRIX LABORATORY (408) 432-8192

PROJECT LD. : 92CB040/0010 ANAMETRIX ID.: 9503212
MATRIX . WATER ANALYST L.
DATE SAMPLED  : 03/16/95 SUPERVISOR %V
DATE EXTRACTED : 03/21/95 DATE RELEASED : 03/26/95
DATE ANALYZED : 03/22/95
WORKORDER # SAMPLE 1D. REPORTING AMOUNT
LIMIT FOUND
(mg/L) (mg/L)
9503212-02 MW-1 5.0 ND
9503212-03 MW-2 5.0 ND
9503212-04 MW-3 5.0 ND
9503212-05 MW-4 5.0 ND
BM2111W4 METHOD BLANK 5.0 ND

ND - Not detected above the reporting limit for the method.

TRPH - Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons are determined by
Standard Method 5520BF.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

RESULTS - PREP - PAGE
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LAB CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT - TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
INCHCAPE TESTING SERVICES - ANAMETRIX LABORATORIES (408) 432-8192

?

Sample 1LD. : LAB CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix 1.D. © M/NM2111W4
Matrix : WATER Analyst P
Date Extracted : 03/21/95 Supervisor TP
Date Analyzed : 03/22/95 Date Released : 03/24/95
COMPOUND SPIKE LCS %REC | LCSD | %REC | % RPD REC
AMT. LCS LCSD LIMITS
(mg/l) | (mg/L) (mg/L)
MOTOR OIL 50 40 80 44 88 10 44-+128

* Quality control limits established by Anametrix Laboratories.

TRPH - Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons are determined by Standard Method 5520BF.

QUALITY ASSURANCE - PREP - PAGE 4




. SAMPLE RECEIVING CHECKLIST

i

|

1

COOLER

W

Inchcape Testing Services
Anametrix Laboralories

WORKORDER NUMBER: __ 7303 22 CLIENT PROJECT ID: §2CE5 040 r/ 00(0

:Shipping slip (airbill, etc.) present?
! If YES, enter carrier name and airbill # :

YEs No (KA

;Custody Seal on the outside of cooler?
| Condition: INTACT BROKEN

vEs no (K&

;iTemperature of sample (s) within range?
¢ List temperature of cooler (s): 4,°C.9°C

vES (NO) NiA

SAMPLES
Chain of custody seal present for each container? YES NO
Condition. INTACT BROKEN

o

Samples arrived within holding time?

@ NO N/A

Samples in proper containers for methods requested?

If NO, were samples transferred to proper container?

Condition of containers: INTACT _ 1~ BROKEN

(5 No

Were VOA containers received with zero headspace? YES N/A
If NO, was it noted on the chain of custody?
Were container labels complete? (ID, date, timﬁrvative, etc.) @ NO
Were samples preserved with the proper preservative? @ NO NA
If NO, was the proper preservative added at time of receipt?
pH check of samples required at time of receipt? @ NOo
If YES, pH checked and recorded by:
Sufficient amount of sample received for methods requested? @ NO
If NO, has the client or lab project manager been notified?
Field blanks received with sample batch? # of Sets: 'YEs  No TR
Trip blanks received with sample batch? # of Sets: _ @ NO  N/A
CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Chain of custody received with samples? - YES  NO
Has it been filled out completely and in ink? NO
Sample ID's on chain of custody agree with container labels? % NO
Number of containers indicated on chain of custody agree with number received? (B o
Analysis methods clearly specified? /¥ES) NO
Sampling date and time indicated? @ NO
Proper signatures of sampler, courier, sample custodian in appropriate place? with time and date? @ NO
Turnaround time? REGULAR ¢~ RUSH

Sample Custodian: W’é" Date: 5[ ‘7['?5

Any NO response and/or any "BROKEN" that was checked must be detailed in the Correctiveé Action Form.

Project Manager: a/ K pDate 2 /2/ /45"
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Woodward-Clyde Consultants
500 12th Street, Suite 100, Oakland, CA 94607-4014

Chain of Custody Record

{510) 893-3600
PROJECT NO. ANALYSES
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METHOD OF SHIPMENT : SHIPPEO BY :
{Signature)
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